

Case No. 24-2020

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

A.J.T.,  
*Plaintiff–Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREENE BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,  
Defendants–Respondents

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals  
For The Fourteenth Circuit**

---

**PETITIONER’S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

Respectfully submitted,  
Team 27

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND STATUTES INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT .....	2
I.    A.J.T.'S Transition To A Transgender Girl And Participation In Girl's Athletics .	3
II.   The North Greene Statute .....	4
III.  Procedural History .....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I.    The Lower Court Erred In Granting The State's Motion For Summary Judgment Because The State's Act Violates Title IX By Discriminating Based On Sex, Treating Similarly Situated Students Differently, And Harming A.J.T. ....	8
A.  The State's Act Violates Title IX Because It Discriminates "On The Basis Of Sex" By Discriminating Based On Gender Identity .....	9
B.  The State's Act Violates Title IX Because It Treats Similarly Situated Students Differently By Prohibiting Transgender Girls From Participating On Specific Teams While Not Doing The Same For Transgender Boys .....	11
C.  A.J.T. Has Suffered Harm From This Act; Therefore, All The Elements Required To Show A Violation Of Title IX Are Present, And The Lower Court Should Have Denied The State's Motion For Summary Judgment ....	14
II.   This Court Should Reverse The Lower Court Because The State's Act Facially Violates The Equal Protection Clause Of The United States Constitution And Is Not Substantially Related To An Important Government Interest .....	17

A. The State’s Act Violates The Equal Protection Clause Because It Creates A Facial Classification Between Cisgender And Transgender Girls ..... 18

B. The State’s Act Also Violates The Equal Protection Clause Because It Creates A Rule That Facially Differentiates Between The Limits Placed On Transgender Men And Women ..... 21

C. The State’s Act Does Not Meet Intermediate Scrutiny Because The Facial Classifications It Creates Are Not Substantially Related To An Important Government Interest ..... 24

CONCLUSION ..... 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>A.M. v. Indianapolis Pub. Sch.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 3d 950 (S.D. Ind. 2022) .....	21-22
<i>B.P.J. v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	11-13, 15-16, 19, 24-25
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020) .....	9-10, 13
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	17-18, 21
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	9-10, 13, 15
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 13929 (9th Cir. Aug. 17, 2023) .....	20
<i>J.E.B. v. Ala. ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994) .....	26
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) .....	8
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982) .....	24, 26
<i>Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 104 (2022) .....	8
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	17
<i>Preston v. Va. ex rel. New River Cmty. Coll.</i> , 31 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	9

<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971) .....	17
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999) .....	24
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President &amp; Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023) .....	11
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	18, 24-26
<i>Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000) .....	18
 <b>FEDERAL CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	1, 17
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) (2024) .....	1, 8
41 C.F.R. § 101-4.450(b) (2024) .....	14
N.G. Code § 22-3-4 <i>et seq.</i> (2023) .....	1, 18, 21
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
National Institutes of Health, Office of Research on Women’s Health, Sex & Gender, <a href="https://orwh.od.nih.gov">https://orwh.od.nih.gov</a> .....	19
